of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 19, 1963.

CHAPTER 295-S. F. No. 654

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of Municipal court of Richfield.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Richfield municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Richfield is \$7,200, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 19, 1963.

CHAPTER 296-S. F. No. 752

An act relating to applications for assistance for aid to dependent children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.74, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 256.74, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Aid to dependent children; application. Application for assistance under sections 256.72 to 256.87 shall be made to the county agency of the county in which the dependent child is residing. If the child is not residing within the state at the time of application but is eligible for assistance, the application may be made to the agency of the county where the child is present and forwarded to the agency of the county where the child last resided. The application shall be in writing or reduced to writing in the manner and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikcout.